

Quick installation guide for LB9007C-ST-R2

This installation guide gives step-by-step instructions on how to install LB9007C-ST-R2 module into LB9024A-R2 or LB9017A-R3

Selecting a proper plug-in module

Fiber Plug-In Modules are available on Multi-mode with ST, SC, MT-RJ or VF-45 connectors and Single-mode with SC connectors. LB9007C-ST-R2 is a multi-mode FX with ST connector and LB9017C-SC-R2 is a multi-mode FX with SC connector. For MTRJ or VF-45 connector please contact Black Box Tech Support for special ordering information.

Follow These Steps for Installation:

- Step 1: Make sure the power is switched off. The module is not hot-swappable.
- It may cause electric shock or any possible damage to the switch if the power is not switched off. Turn off the power before installation.
- **Step 2**: Unscrew the cover plates of the expansion slot. Retain both the screws and the cover plates. The plates can be reinstalled if the module is removed.
- Step 3: Remove the module from the static-free container then slowly slide the plug-In module into the designated slot, following the plastic guides.
- Step 4: Snap in the Plug-In Module to attain a firm connection then fasten the screws retained from original cover plate.
- Step 5: Restore power.





Figure 2: Removal of module cover plate

One port fiber module being installed

CUSTOMER SUPPORT INFORMATION Order toll-free in the U.S. 24 hours, 7 A.M. Monday to midnight Friday: 877-877-BBOX

FREE technical support, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week: Call 724-746-5500 or fax 724-746-0746

Mail order: Black Box Corporation, 1000 Park Drive, Lawrence, PA 15055-1018

Web Site: www.blackbox.com • E-mail: info@blackbox.com